

No. 21-459

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE, PETITIONER

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
AND 24 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Section 230 Does Not Immunize Facebook for Its Own Alleged Wrongdoing.....	3
A. Section 230 does not preempt Petitioner’s claims.....	5
1. Section 230 provides limited protection from liability for third-party content and good-faith efforts to screen offensive material.....	5
2. Because Petitioner’s claims do not treat Facebook as a speaker or publisher of third-party content or target a restriction of content, section 230 is inapplicable here.....	6
B. Courts have improperly read additional immunity into section 230.....	9
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Combat Human Trafficking and Other Harmful Online Conduct.....	14
A. Fidelity to the statutory text will help combat human trafficking and other pervasive evils.....	14
B. Fidelity to the statutory text will not endanger legitimate online business.....	17
C. This is an appropriate case for reining in judicial interpretations of section 230 immunity.....	18
Conclusion	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bustamante v. Ponte</i> , 529 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2017).....	7
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 8
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....	7, 13, 18
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> : No. 3:20-CV-294-HEH, 2021 WL 2003550 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2021)	16
No. 21-1678 (4th Cir. June 15, 2021)	16
<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015)	5
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	3, 11, 13, 18
<i>State v. Shumake</i> , 199 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. 2006).....	8
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000).....	9
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (1997).....	10, 11

III

Statutes and Rules:

47 U.S.C.:	
§ 230	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(c).....	5
§ 230(c)(1)	2, 3, 5, 8, 17
§ 230(c)(2)	8
§ 230(c)(2)(A).....	2, 3, 6
§ 230(c)(2)(B).....	6
§ 230(e)(3).....	2, 6, 9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 98.002	7
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a.1	18

Miscellaneous:

Nicola A. Boothe, <i>Traffickers’ “F”ing Behavior During a Pandemic: Why Pandemic Online Behavior Has Heightened the Urgency to Prevent Traffickers from Finding, Friending and Facilitating the Exploitation of Youth via Social Media</i> , 22 Geo. J. Gender & L. 533 (2021)	15
Brief of Relator, <i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding) (No. 20-0434), 2020 WL 4722909.....	10, 18
Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, <i>The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Int’l Labour Org., <i>Forced Labour, Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ilopage	14

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Mary Graw Leary, *The Indecency and Injustice of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act*, 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 553 (2018) *passim*

Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen. to Cong. Leaders (May 23, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/naag2019> 13

Nat’l Consumer L. Ctr., *Broken Records Redux: How Errors by Criminal Background Check Companies Continue to Harm Consumers Seeking Jobs and Housing* (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/brokenrecordsredux> 16

Alexander Reicher, *The Background of Our Being: Internet Background Checks in the Hiring Process*, 28 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 115 (2013) 16

Tex. Att’y Gen., *Initiatives, Human Trafficking*, <https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiatives/human-trafficking> 14

U.S. Dep’t of State, 2021 Trafficking in Persons Report: United States, <https://tinyurl.com/2021ustraffickingreport> 15

Noam Weiss, *Combating Inaccuracies in Criminal Background Checks by Giving Meaning to the Fair Credit Reporting Act*, 78 Brook. L. Rev. 271 (2012) 16
